
Amendment Template Version May 2021 

 
County of San Mateo  
 
Contract Amendment Coversheet and Contract Amendment for >$200K 
 

Complete both the Contract Amendment Coversheet and Contract Amendment Template in order to 
execute a contract amendment. 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 
Contract No: Contractor Name Amendment No: 
06603R077007 Cornerstone OnDemand, Inc. 2 

THE AGREEMENT HAS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
Agreement Amount 

Original Amount: $574,645.00 over the course of three years plus $150,124.85 if the County 
exercises its fourth year option, plus $154,628.59 if the County exercises its 
fifth year option 

Amendment 1 Amount: $25,000 (previously approved by Resolution No. 077007 authorizing the 
 

amendments which um fiscal obligation by no 
more than $25,000) 

Amendment 2 Amount: $304,753.44 (previously approved by Resolution No. 077007 as options, 
and now incorporating into new total not-to-exceed amount) plus  
$227,572.31 (for expanded e-learning and additional licenses) for 
$532,325.75 in total for this amendment amount 

Amendment 3 Amount:  
Current Amount: Addition or 

Reduction: 
New Total:  

$599,645.00 $532,325.75 $1,131,970.75  

Agreement Term 
Original Start Date: 10/31/2019 Original End Term: 10/30/2022 
Amendment 1 Start Date: 10/31/2019 Amendment 1 End Date: 10/30/2022 
Amendment 2 Start Date: 10/31/2019 Amendment 2 End Date: 10/30/2024 
Amendment 3 Start Date:  Amendment 3 End Date:  

Paragraph Changes: 
Section 3, amend this sentence as follows:  



Amendment Template Version May 2021 

In no event shall 
Hundred Thirty-One Thousand and Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and 75 Cents ($1,131,970.75) over 
the course of this Agreement. 
 
Section 4, amend as follows:  
Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from October 
31, 2019 through October 30, 2024. 
 
 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1 
 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

CORNERSTONE ONDEMAND, INC. 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 8th day of February, 2022, 

by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Cornerstone 

OnDemand, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor"; 

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any 
Department thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, on October 22, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution No. 

077007 authorizing an agreement with Contractor, and which authorized the Human 
Resources Director or the  amendments which modify 

 $25,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for learning management system 

services on October 22, 2019, for the term of October 31, 2019 through October 30, 2022, in 
an amount not to exceed $574,645; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Human Resources Director executed a contract amendment to increase 

the contract amount by $25,000 for a new agreement amount not to exceed $599,645, 
effective October 31, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, as part of this Agreement, optional fourth- and fifth-year extensions were 

incorporated, to be exercised at the County cretion, with approved amounts for an 
optional fourth year not to exceed an additional $150,124.85, and an optional fifth year not to 
exceed an additional $154,628.59; and 

 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2 
 

WHEREAS, the County now wishes to exercise these fourth and fifth-year options, 
extending the Agreement term through October 30, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to increase the amount of the Agreement to incorporate 

an additional $227,572.31 for the costs of expanded e-learning and additional user licenses; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to incorporate the already 

approved fourth and fifth-year extension costs as well as the costs of expanded e-learning and 
additional user licenses for a total not-to-exceed amount of $1,131,970.75. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

  
1. The fourth sentence from Section 3 of the agreement is amended to read as follows: 

 
In n cal obligation under this Agreement exceed One 
Million One Hundred Thirty-One Thousand and Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and 75 
Cents ($1,131,970.75) over the course of this Agreement. 

  
3. Section 4 is amended to read as follows: 

 
Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be 
from October 31, 2019 through October 30, 2024. 

  
4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated October 22, 2019, between the 

County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 
 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3 
 

In witness of and in agreement with this A ies, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their 
respective signatures: 
 
 
 
For Contractor: [Cornerstone OnDemand, Inc.]  
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
For County: 

 
 
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  
  
  

  
  
  

By:   
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County  

  
  
  
  
  
  

Date:   
  
  
  
  
ATTEST:  
  
  
By:   
Clerk of Said Board  
 


